
3fRO ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

Jic:l'ft!ff fcta:rm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

~ Cf JraRifl"UT 1Jlf/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.;) .;) 

~ ~ Jic:l'ft!ff ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi'tictcrf(1q{fA/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.;) 

(q;Taf cri".!Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 I 2564545) 

$'-~ ~ ~. c:fiQ;aQ•t"H:fl/'tftQ<R\11/$'01/13/2024-2025 ~ 26.07.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/E01/13/2024-2025 Dated 26.07.2024 

$"-~ 311J"i\)(1 <fR'rt W ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. 3m c):; '{1~41"8 *'" .3-liT * fa:!ChTlf<>lffilCi ~ c):; fc;rQ" $-tsftdr ~ 3i'1CT1(>11$CT1 ~-~ fa:lfctc;lci 

~ cMr ~ 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

Sf;.;a". fi1cRur I Description ~I Details 
SI.No. 

t:\13Uldl ~. ct'll!'Hl!fH"l>l Jt 60 cF~ CficA't11fJ 
..:> 

CfClThT 

1. ctiT<l cnr ~m/Title of work cF CT1CI~Cfi{OI cF RM~<'l Jt fctc;~Ci ~ I Electrica l works 
'..:> 

in connection with renovat ion of 60 Nos CISF staff quarters at 
Housing Colony, VSSC. 

2. 
~ Jt eft df$ 3iCT1 <HI fa:! Ci "(>ITd'l(1 I 

.;) ~27.31 ~ /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

ctiT<l ~ ~ *'" ~~~ Jt ' 
fvRr ~ 3-i"R;~r ~ <fi'r fc1fu c):; 

3. 15cf ~ * Flc;:rr -;;mr (11) ~~/Eleven Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 

issue of work order 

~ ~ c;'tua=r ~ C\fCil ~\?1 */From 26.07.2024, 17.00 ~/Hrs ('fCfl/to 05.08.2024, 23.00 

4. <tiT 51301 (>!) 5 fct;m 0IT ~ 6 ~/Hrs 

Period during which the tender 

document can be downloaded. 

~ f4tZ'JCfi{OJ */From 27.07.2024, 09.00 ~/Hrs ('fCfl/to 06.08.2024, 12.00 
5. 

~/Hrs Bid clarifications 

~ ~ cii'r .3ffctR" fc1fu q ~ <tiT ('fCfl/Up to 09.08.2024, 23.00 ~/Hrs 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~ ~ *'" .3ffctR" fc1fu q ChT/On 13.08.2024, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. ~ 

Due date and time of opening of 

tenders 

~~ufir(~) ~54,620.00 
8. 

Earnest money deposit (EMD) 



r- ·-------- - i 
(*) Of<'1iaCi1i/Preamble i 

1 

I • 
-------- ----~-------- - : 

~ r.nr<t ~ ~ ;H 12 ~ ~ ~ 5 ~ ~ ;H fc)QJliCi ~ ''C!' ~c); 60 c);~ i 

Chcllt{1 &;;n~~ill{OI c:rw ~a:rurcmmcnr~~~E;-1 / 
The work is meant for carrying out renovation and maintenance works of 60 ; 
nos. existing old 'A' type CISF quarters in 5 independent blocks containing i 
12 units in each block. j 

• ~~tnT il{U161' ~ ~ 'C!CO-"'C!Ch" ~c); 31rUR "(R fcn<:rr ~~I ~~ ~ ~ qp ! 
~ onot HW"'" ~<liT ~@iiH"I ff!>1l ono't 11"1: ~ ~ ~ ..,Q,i!i{OI <);- ftiN 1tm m1 ""' I 
~ Q"{" "'C!Ch" EJ ~ Ci ti~CJli{OI c);~~~ I ! 
The work shall be taken up in phased manner block by block basis. On ! 

completion of maintenance works and after handing over of one block only, ! 
the other block will be provided for renovation. At a time, only one block will j' 

be available for renovation. 
• ~fcol~ICfll:t(U} q;)-~$'r ~ 3fCl"ft)"$ ~~$'r~~I'HJl~ q_fct~~~~ ; 

<H~<>it=cl~m ~ 31f.i.:t;J:r~~mm~<1m~~~Cf),-~a"JJJ ~~~~ ! 
Contractor(s) should plan & program the course of work in advance as per ! 
the scheduled milestone for ensuring timely completion of the work within ; 

I 

the stipulated contract period. : 

L_ __ ----------- ------- --



2 . tstm ;R- mdT ~ 6q .mdll(il ~ .:> . 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering -

~ Cf1T faiMffiffilC1 ~rc=IT Cf1T W CRCi1f fi;rn/ The agency shall fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sfi.R 

Sl. 
No. 

a. 

ll1all(11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 

ll)J'l!C11 6cJ ffiffit=1 ~I 
Documentary proof for the eligibi lity 

(~ CR' 3-fCf<>lls fcmrr \Jl'W/ 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

ciflf<:l<:[j ;t \H-~\t'ictJ-(UI cfi'r 3ffi1J:r ffifu ;t i) ~ ~IT '(1'~ ~ * ~ '>!lftct11~ 
~ ~ ~ $Mctl<'l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \>ld11Uiq3l *t' \>lJ11TUlC1 ~I 
ct c;'twr atrcr 3 f(e(>l ffil (11 01 fll { ~ q;f 

.:> 

ti if'i cst \51 cr1Ch ~ * w fcmrr eiTo1T ~ 1 
" 

Work orders and completion certificates issued 
by the authority concerned to establish work 

Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below dur ing the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids . 

i. <iJa:r ~ ~. ~ ~ cfil NTdT(1 ii) fat#r qrfbiT c;qm ~ ~ cfil utrr 
3101CHifaiC1 NfdTC1", ~ fct; ~10.92 ~ ct 

.:> 

40% * Cf>Ji 01' $T <IT 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~10.92 lakhs (or) 

\11JiJO Jq 3l ct 'fiT~ eJSl Qfl \11JiJOJ q 3j (Wc=r 

1:R 31m cfil ~) 3fr ~ ~I 

ii. cJ ~ ~. ~ ~ cfi'r NTdT(1 

3101CHifaiC1 NfdTC1", ~ fctl ~16.39 ~ ct 
.:> 

Completion cert ificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

60% * Cf>Ji 01' $T <IT 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e . 
~16.39 lakhs (or) 

iii. 'QCfi ~ ~. G) fl ch'i NTdTC1" 3101 CH lfai C1 
.:> 

NfdTC1", ~ fct; ~21.85 ~ ct 80% * Cf>Ji 

01' t\TI 
One sim ilar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~21.85 Lakhs. 

<rlTG/Note: 

i) 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar nature shall mean electrification of building . 

fci;-Q- dlV ri CfiT ~. ~ ct ct lf(i fcl Cfl ~ * 7% ~ ~ cfi'r ~ G;{ * 
" " 

~q;1,(1{l ~ 1:R q~Jil<rl '(>l1df'(1" f(R" (1Cfl $T ~ ~. G1<R<h'l d'J'UT01T ~ ~ 

M cfi'r ~ * ~ ct 111 f(1 ct'l Cfl{O I cfil ~ ~ (1Cfl cfi'r ~ I 
.:> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actua l 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, ca lculated f rom the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

311-ifi'U{ m ~-~ ~ ~ * Cfll4rf;:Q(1 m ~/Ji6'4i'fl01 ~ ftinr mnr ~ 
.:> ' " "lt'l 

trrmt 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ cF 31 J1T& CfiT ~ (31.03.2023) ~ Fclnilll car3-1TcR (1m ~ 'QCf ~ 

~ cfra1 ~ ~ 3-l'ffi<:r ~ Fclnilll Cfll'l~cill~, c:~M ~ ~ q;;r ct ~ 'i11ts ~&ICfiH 
J J 

~ cfil JIOi<HIT<il<i <>fldTc1, cF 30% * 'Cfl'<H' a:r6f >f<HTUT-q;f l Chartered Accountant certificate 
J 

~ ~ 'll'la:fi 'fcl:> ~8. 19 '(if'RSI'"I Should have for the Annua l f inancial turnove r and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

30% of the estimated cost of t he work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year (31.03.2023), i.e. ~8.19 lakhs. 

C. 31 ~ 2023 CfiT fi<HIC(i ~ qfq ~ cF ~ 

cJ"*~~~~~a:r6l~~ 
.:> 

d. 

e. 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3151 

March 2023. 

~ cfil Jl a=t <H I f.il <"1 <>fldTc1, ~ ~10. 92 '(if'RSI'" cF 
J 

40% cfil ~m.ra:r afd1ill ~ ~I 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated 
cost of the work, i.e. ~10.92 lakhs. 

~ cfil ~ ~ cfil a=r.RCiT fo1facJ ~ 2J 
~ CflT<l cfil Jla=t <H I f.il <"1 <>fldTc1 * .31itlcn ~ 

.:> u 

~I .r;:::::f.il~fcl,.,_,C'\,...,1 Ch=lR'rr CfiT ~ (Ax Nx2 )-B cF .3m.1R 
" 1R 3fl1afr ~ ~ cfil a=r.RCiT cfil d']lJia1T ~ 

:ffi ~ CR'Q1T ~ 3fR fo1facJ C\'f<i I~ \!1 cF 
~ ~ ct m~ ~ CfiXa=tT ~~ 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

fcRfr JICTj f1 Rl (i ~ * WCC1 ~ 
.:> " .:> 

f1 q a=a=t <"1 I >r<HTUT-q;;r cfil \>l <H I fUl <"1 '\>lfc1 
('tfqcr<ii(il t;m'TUf-~ ~ t" «;;@J)Cfi{UI 

~ 

<fit 3ffirn" ~ ~ {§;: ~ ~ 3rlttq; 

~ ar ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (So lvency Certificate should not be olde r 

than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. m ~-1 ct ~ fcl()jl!Cfl 
J 

~ 6Q -:r-3 <"'::-:~:TI-ruJT.r::::r(i 'TTtl 'TTcli rrrl Y""Toi cfi'r 
.:> 

~ 3fCffu cF C'\'RTa=t' ~ ~ 
A cF ~ fclnflll >lklcil<&<i l ~M 
6V ~ ~ qJf fclcRorl ~ ~~I CRlC:~ 
J " 

·~· cfil tffiZ ~ 31Tcl'~l!Cfl 61 A 
J 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulat ed period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. Th is is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- 1ft fcl;v df\! ~ ~ -.;mfci 1R 6 qJf 

t.~ m<f ~ q~JOIIOi ~ "«R 1R dTc1 ii. 
.:> " 

3 q ~ Cf(i am:- (ii) ~ c:~nv dTC'" ~ 
~ cF ~ 6<1 q~ <H IOi <>fldTc1 m 5 ~ cF ~ '(!Cfi ~ ('QCfi ~ ~ ~ 

d"fm ~ car3-1TcR) ~ ~ dTC'" 

~~q)f~l 
Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 

" J 

f.il Cfll <>I I 0lT'Cr I 

Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 



f . 

GN~I 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/ 12) at current price level. 

N- 3q~Cf<"1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> 

311cH~("1 ~ dT$" 6, cnT ~ ~ 6<:r 
~ Cfl51T ~~I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

c);cn;r fit a :q (1 <fiFit ell ftinr {>I'Tlf : 
'~ ~ 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

1Sl1c>f1Chrl~ cfi m:r ~ m ~ ~ 
'..:l 

~ ~ ~ 3Rl<=r em (1~ ~ 
{CRI01(1fR SO kW) cF ctc.r fac;~<"1 fifclc;ICfll'{ 

~ '..:l 

(>ll$f1crfl ~ ~~ 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category {minimum SO kW} issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. faifclcJ ~ ~ Y\Ji"l"tci ~ fa1fctcJ ~ ~WCfi cnr ~ CR' faifclcJ c:;'frll~\?1 
www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO ~6lfii$C: ~ 513a=tc>fls fct:1m ~ ~ 61 ~ Y\JilCfl'{DI ~ ~ 

3q1Cf<"1 ~6lfii$C: ~ c;~~ dT$" 61 ~--m:-a: cfi ~ ~ ~ ~WCfl ~ 31T$tr~ Fc>lfci:l?.s <nT 
a<.r 61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. faifclcJ c;@ I~ \jf'i cnT 51301 (>11 S ~ m ~ fOi fcl c; I ChI'{ cnT ~ ~ ~ 'C1I:f ~ 6)' JlTQdlT I 

faifac;ICfll'{ c;qm ~ ~ d'fQ" c:;'frll~\51 c=rrl~'ilRT fcmm c;cfffi fi<"~lfClrl ~ ~I 'llit qym ... . ... ... 

5. 

'JT<if fcti cr .Jl'Tm<fCfi'rlT cnT W ~ ~ 6 <iT ~ Vf(1TCf cnT n: fct:1m JlTQdlT I 
" Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tendere rs will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Schedu led Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ ~ ~~~ ;A- ~ q:;r CJCIT Cfix<A c:u c>1 Q <A Q fl Q <A$ <:JfaicT CfiT Q <A Q fl Q <A$ ~ 311tm" 

~ 1 3a._llli<A ~ ci\5\'ICfixOI l>ICAIOiq~ m ~ ~ <R; (Sr~)/~ 'QCf m ~ 
~ (~:m~6ft")I'Cfl<R ~~~<>It];~~ (~~)16'l"%Sf>ctc: vcr ~ ~~TT<>flr 
<:IT QCAQ'HQCA$ tH~I<>lll ~ fclfaiffitz ~ ~ faicl:;m ~ ~ civi'ICfixOI \>ICA!Oiq~ ~ - - ~ 

'Cf)'{a:rf ~I ~/\>ICAIOiq ~ ~ cfil ~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ (1Cfl ~ 6Tcrrr ~I 
b) The MSME units claim ing exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industrie s Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 3Y~Cf<"1 tro 1 dt FclfaiffilSc: ~ ~ 3th" fi"CA<r 3'1 m, Furn1ur vcr 31aiTf.ffOT m-
~ ~ ~ 

~. q')Qf!Qflfi\ ~. kl'6qa=i("1Y{CA ct Cfil41<>lll ;A' faifciCIIQ ~ ~I 
~ ~ 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. 'Q') ~ q:;r ~ mtro:r, fa1FctcJ ~ cfil ~ ~ 3-tR fi"CA<r CfiT m 31Rl ~. 3'1 m, 
fa1muT vcf 31aiTf.ffOT ~31m-~, e~"JQf!Qflfi\ <tm', kl'6q<ri<"1YxCA ct CfiiJi<>il! ;A' ~ fcRrr 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ ~I ~ ~ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ JtR fi"CA<r CflT <IT 31Rl ~ ~ ~ m-crf 

~ cfil ~ 6 ill ~ CfiT m'fli'r (1'1-{ liT 3i fq') Cfi<"1 ~ '0lTVJTT I c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of t ender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

~ ~ ~~~ ;A' ~ CfiT CJCIT Cfix<Aql(4 QCAQf!QCA$ ~ CfiT QCAQf!QCA$ ~ .3mlR" 

~ 1 3C\llli<A ~ civ~"ICfixur \>!Jirurq~ m civ~.,ICfi{Or \>!Jirur q~ 3i'lR' w s(#r) * 'Hru<"1r01fllx - ~ ~ 

Ji01\>ICArfUl<"1 ~ q"Rt ~ ~ ~~ 3Y~Cf<"1 ~N<Arorq~ cfil ~ m 3'1 m, MOT 
~ ~ ~ 

vcf 31aiTf.ffOT ~-~, q.,IQf!Qflfi\ ~. ffi'6q<ri<"1Y{CA ct Cfilll~<>lll ;A' fo1fctcJ ~ cfil ~ 
~ ~ ~ 

~ CflT <1'm fi"CA<r liT <IT 31Rl ~ ~ ~ ~I ~ ~ ~ cfil ~ ~ <tiT 
~ 

<=rm fi'W:r qr m 31Rl ~ ~ ~ m-crr ~ ~ 6 ill mW <"1'R qr ~ ~ <tiT 
Jifq"JCfi<"1 ~~I 

c. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate sha ll be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected . 



s. ~ ~ c#n ~ ~ CfiT ~ ~ c#n tWru1T ~ Ch'l;;'\<m>l ~~al<hFt~ c#n ct<hcrft4i'l 

'QCf ctlfUIR4Cfi Gffi;ft ~ ~~ <1Cficr1l<h'l 'QC:f ClifUIG<:JCfi ~ ~ ~ tR 3-TTdT fcR:<1c:r #c:fra;rr I 
c. 

CH<"lliCfi<T"I fctw ~I <1Cficr1'>1cf)) V<:i' CllfUifd<:JCfi ~ * CH<"lliCfi""l * c;'tua=r, faifclCIICfil{ ~ ~ 
" " ' .:> 

fctlcr mr C\h""ll~\?11 CfiT fclf<1_<1 ~ ~ faitra=rur ~ ~~ ~ tWTI 'J'f<IT fctl ~ ~ 4JJ<:J<11 

~ Cf>T ~ <T1ti' CRCfr m erg ~ 'i:R'OT ~ 3i 'fCil Cfil"' <R ~ ~ sm- 1hr s:~ f(11 cn Cf>T 3fTdT ~ 
~ ~ ~~ ~ fcl:lm ~I ~ 'i:R'OT * 3fldT, <1Cfiaflcf)) Jt_~iCfi""l ~ (~) (\Clm 

fa1 fckll Cfil { ~ m CfiT CH ~ i Cfi"i ffi W~ ~ fa1 fckll Cfil '1: ~ fcticr d'TV Cf1T<lT * ~ qm: CfiT 
" ' .:> 

faitra=rur ~ fcl:lm ~I CH<"lliCfi<T"I * ~ * 'f1'm <1Cficr1l<h'J CH<"lliCfi<T"I ~ 2'J:T ~ C\f(11~\J1 * " " ~,, . 

m~ ~ 61 ~ ~. faif?\1Sc ~ (~ faifclc;ICfiF<1 'CfiT ~ ~ ~ ~) Cf>T .31<'fJT ~. 

~ ~ faifclCII Cfil~1 ~ ~ \J1'RTdfr \J1T faitra=rur nm <1Cficr1lcf)) CH<"lliCfi""l * C\'R'raf ~ G'TCr 
" 

~ 3th' ~ ~~~Tffi * 31a1fiT{ 3fTdT ~ ~ ~ ~I 
.:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercia l bid, furthe r detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

onc: ~ ~N faifclCIICfil{, ~ m ~ '(""I'm q~CHIOI '(""I'm Jt_<"lliCfi<T"I * m ~ * ~ 
CfiR"lr ~ ~ 'Q'Cfi' qq * ~ ~ ~ * ~ ~ ~ <1Cficr1'>1cf)) ~ * CH~ifch<1 fcli<rr 'J'1<IT 6. Cf>T 

.:> ' " 

'Q<T"I': CH c>=<l j fch<1 <T1ti' fcli<rr '\J1'NdTf Jth' Cl ~CHI ""1 ~ ~ ~ * ~ * ~ ~ CH c>=<l i Cfi"i .3f<f; 
.:> " " 

~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technica lly evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of simi lar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 

be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. faifclCIICfil{, RJ1'HCfil ~ f<:~'>ICfil{ fcl:lm dT<IT 6, :Til ~ 1fQ" ~ * 5% ('tlfu mct~f(""l') CfiT m ~ 
'Jl'litr, mm-~tm 3-T2."~r * ~ ~ * ~ ~ 15 ~ * ~ W1T1 ~ 'Jl'litr ~-q:f 
~~~ 3i<T"Ifiru(1 ~ ~ mfu ~ -rnrc; * ~ *· ~ ~. <fiQ'tiQ'ti'tfl, ~-69s 022 

.:> " ' ,;) * ~ * (m) 3iOJ,fi"ru<1 ~ C\Clffi ~ ~ 'Jl'litr * ~ * ~ m * ~ ~ Wn'1 ~ 
faifclC\ICfil{, ~ ~ ~. ~ ~ ~ m, ~ ~ ~ * ~. 3q1Cf(1 fai 15qiC\""1 "J'TTW 
~ * .3-l'm ~ 6 ill~~ \J1d1T ~ 'Jf$ ~ \J1d1T uft'l', \Jl{CHI~ * ~ tR nsf~~ 

' .:> 

ffi 3iT~T'll'-~/m ~r faifclCIICfil{ 'CfiT ~ m ~ ~ ~: ~~~~I 3q~Cf(1 fa1 15qiC\<T"I 
" .:> 

'Jl'litr IDt:(1' ~ * ~ ~ fa1fctcJ ~ ~ ~ uftl ~ ~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish perfo rmance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of int ent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee' issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ m- ~ ~ ~ fa:lFaC\IChl{, iJtf ~rcn. =tftQ~\ifl~. =tfiQ~t'lt 3tf lJtn;f, 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

:8')Q~t)-:8f'a&ll:i/$\ifi~<H-~/$\Jft~;IH-~i$\ifl~;q{-'cro"$"1$\ifl~;q{-~ *r qcn01CHkl ~ m 
" ..:> 

q;r faifra;or CR' ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. a.m-<1 ~ {l~qffi *r 3-lR ~ fo1fclGJ t"CliChl{ Ch{a"lCll&ll ~ a-'i01<1CH 'liT fcRlT .3f<i=lr ~ cnT 
t=Cl"l Chi { m 6rr ~<:f ~ 6 3l'R ~ m ~ f$rr fcRlT 'liT >l'fC(1' tf~ fo1fclc:rm cnT ~ m 

..:> 

q;r ~ ~ 61 m fa:lfck;1ci ~ fa:lR\~>c: ~rill cnr 1U ~ ~ E:T 'liT ~ ~Til ~ 

fa:lfac;IChH c;clm ~~ ~ cfr ~ 6, 3it"CllChl{ CR' cfr ~I - " 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any ofthe prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. a.m-<1 ~ { l ~qffi *r 3-lR ~ fo1fclGJ t"Cl"IChl{ Ch{a"lCll&ll ~ ~ ~T ~ m ~ ~ ~ 
m * YRClA01/'lJT ~ *" CH'l::rr * ~ q;r 3fr ~ ~ 6 nm faiFac;IChl{ ~ ~ * ~ 
~ c;rcrr ~ Cfitm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. a.m-<1 ~ {l~>c:qffi *" 3-lR ~ fo1fclGJ t"Cll Chl{ Ch{a"lCll&ll ~ ~ cnT 'C1uT ~ ~ 'liT ~ f<R:fr 
~ " 

mdf ChT RICh I { m q;r ~ ~ 6 c=rm faifaCIIChl { cnT ~ dfC!' ~ tR 6r ~ CfRO'IT 6l'ml 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. fo1fclGJ ~ ~ * ~ 'liT ~8;1 ~ ~ ~ ~ qa;r-~ ~ ~ ~ 6 3l'R ~ ~ 
qa;r-~ m *r Cfi)ftr~r *r 6 ~ c;qm ~ *r ~ fo1fclcJ 3it=cli Ch l{ CR' cfr ~I 

- ..:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rej ection. 

15. ~ t=d'IChl{ Ch{a"lCll&ll ~ 'fRCfiT{' c;qm ~-~ tR ~ *" 011a"lCll<>fl ~ ~ .31aRlR 
- ..:> 

\R<"llcfi ChT m~~Ch<"ll ~ Cf1f faCh<"Y ~ 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. ~ fcl C\1 Cfil '{ 'CfiT ~:l-lfclT ct ~ ct :m t;rnfclT ~ f.ifc1cJ 0ld1T ~ ~ .31a111fc1 a:r6i' at 0lTQdfr ~ 
..:J 

'fifclc;r ~ 3ffi ~ CfillJ,a-qlJiTf ~ ~MC\Ix ~ ~ 3'ffCfif/~ ~ iTI\ifa'ic:h'i ft'~~ 61 
:m 301 cllfif:rlll1 CfiT aw:r ~ ~ Cfi"{iTfT nm 0'IT :met m~ ~ ~ m ;R' ~ 'R' x-g 6 m 

0'IT :met~ Cfil<hrl 6 3ffi 0'IT ~8:1 ~ ~ ~ xlstq8rl ~ CfiT iTI\ifa'ic:h'l ft'~~ 61 
~ ~ ~ ~ra CfiT 3<"<>iEliTI ~ tR :met ~ 0ld1T ~ 'd'T$' fa1Fcrc:r ~ CR" at 0lTQdfr c=rm 
'fifclcJ fa1n::c:r 6T ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. ~. jq~Cf(i rro 1 ct ~ fa1facJ ~ ~ 3ffi1J:r ~ ~ ql11-~-ql11 no~ (fCJi ma=lJ' 
..:J ..:J 

~ 1 ~ ~ ~ fclc;1 Cfilx mo=<:r .3-lClfu ct ~ }fq01T ~ ~ ~ 6 m faifacJ ~ ~r<=IT 'Q"Cf 

~ ~ ~ qR:q~iTI CR(=lT 6 0'IT ~. 'fRCfiR' 'CfiT 'Rt"rctilx ~ 6 ill m<fiR' ~ ~ ~ 
..:J 

m 31l'I<T tf{ ~ qm fctiv ~ ~ 0ld1T uftl ct so% c~ ~B) CfiT ~ ~ CfiT 
..:J 

~ ~ 61 JlldT, ~fclc;ICfil'{ <fiT ~ ~ qiTI~fclc;l ~ m-aT ~ ~ ~ ~ at 0lTQ'dfrl 
..:J ..:J 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. faifacJ tR ~ ~ tR, m ~ fclc;rctil'l.1 ct ~ 'QCfi <RR fcti<rr ~~ 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

~ 
'ttl Q Ji "", -:;fmr-nof-..,.,.J\o 



dcnafl"-qlfUIQ~q; M cfi" mtr fa)hl'fQ~d Gti11<l\iti cfi" FEr <li'r ~ '5llit 11EJP <#i'r ~. ~ 

~ M tR fa)faGICfil'(1 cffi 3H•<ftta ~ m1 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERER$ ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. -crt JITal 65 ~ ~ f;(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ dfC! ~ ~T 
~ -

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~31cl' ~ ~ f;(1 ~ ~ ~~ ~ dfC! tiCAifCri '>!CAIOI4~ 
~ ~ -

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ ~ <fl .3-fcTRlR m w:nfc1 (1m (1c>lcr11l! 4~CHIOI cnT ~ ~ cnT C\'f(11~v1~ ~ 
~ (.. ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. fu1vfr qrfbiT ~ ~ q;nif f;(1 ti CHI fCr1 '>!CHI o I 4 ~ t'J :5J Q ti (Wc1 tR CfiT?J' dl<lT CR) '>!CHI o I 4 :;(i "B" - ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. -mt.s <'!@Cfll{ c;:_qm ~ ~ 31.03.2023 CflT ti""CHTC(1" e;la"lctl<'l ~ qTq crsiT <f> <>rm (1m ~ 

R\lilla"l a 1 <'! ~ f2l ,Jill ~ ~ m?IT (1'm '(WI01 -c:r::r, <>rm (1'2:rr fTfa1 ~ fclcRur 
~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ JiiTI ti \11 (1 ~ "B" 1,;ITC(1' ~ ~ 4a:<rl (11 ~-~ ~ '>!CHI fU1 (1 m (fi 4 a:<rl (11 t;TCATUT-~ 
~ " ~ 

~ <fl '>!'f(1<1lCfl{DI ~ ~ ~ "B" I§;: ~ "B" ~ ~ a:[ ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ ~ ~ 4~Cflc>10i/Calc ulation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT) . 

8. ~ 5cflc;l{1 <f> ~ c>li$:Rti ~ ">lfcil Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
-~ 

9 fi'm ~ tiiCAICT"<1 ~rnT <f> m-1 <f> 3fcTffiR' ~ faiFclcJ <fl ~ 3f<ec>lml(1 ~ tiCAifC<:1 . ~ ~ 

.31cfRt <fl mra=r ~ cnrm ;R-~ ~ fclc-<1"1<:! '>lf8iS1'&(11 ~~~~~A~ ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Cond it ions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. fi'm ~ fi iCHICT"<1 ~rnT <f> m-2 <fl .3-fcTRlR ~ cnT ~. tiCHij"g ~ frtfu, ti61ll' iSid>~c-(ifl 3ITf2; 
~ " . 

~ ~ ~ tiCAIC(i ri ~ ~ (~ rf. ~.86) 
~ .,:) " (, 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. tfa=rlta=f <f> ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. GI<I'TOU ~ 'UfU/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ ~ ~ '{'\4~@/Company Profile with details. 

14. v1lQtit'l civ1')1Cfl{OI '>!CHIDI4~/GST registration certificate 

15. Jif8~Cf(1 C\'f(11~0'1, ~ ~ ~ '(11 /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



1Jit1t-CI"J~' c;:flc /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ CfiT ~ &h"'tla"' , QIJiQ'(iQIJi$ ci"'"Cfl{OI I)IIJiJOJq;c, f.itfctm ~ <fir ~ ft=tftt 3tR 
~ <fit m 3mt ~. 3-q" ~. ~ l!Cf ~arar 1ffim - ~. ~ ~ 
Jiclfta=r ~. c=m, ~ tft.JIT., fcl'()ctil'iC1q{IJi - 695022, ~ ~ Cfll<l'l(>f<Q # lfttrr ~ 

~ ~ 

~ m ~ tffi:c 4CTRT ~ ~ 1 ~ firfcro ~ <fir ~ fc'tfit 3tR ~ <fit 
m 3ml ~ ~ ~ 1 QliQ'ttQ~J:~$ ci""Cfl'lOJ '>IIJiJOJq;c q;r ~ '>l'ia qrca ~ <fir ~ ~. 
m ~ <fit ~ ~ tR 31'f<fltC1 ~ ~~ 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• Cld1Jilii1 ffi"lffi ~ ~ 3raroR, fi~&ICflH~/'(iq{CII$"''<1 <fir ~<Q~(1Cfl ~ <fit, m-lt1T ~ 
~ ~ ~ . ~ 

~. fttm ~ ~ ~ c#i't 3f;mfct ~eft ~I ~. ffi"lffi ii141ill'l cl; ~ ~-
~ .~ ~ 

~ tR ~ ~lffl <fir ~I ~ "(1'tfT ~ ~ ~ ~ 'ttllif.il;q)' ~ 'lJCfCf 
~ ~ 

~ <fit ~<Jql Jtii1m&ii1 "(1'tfT lfRf ct ~ ~ eft ~ 1 
~ ~ 

As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


